

No. 21-454

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SEN. SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO,
REP. SAM GRAVES,
AND A COALITION OF 199
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Counsel of Record
William K. Lane III
William Turner
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 719-7000
tmjohnson@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO ADOPT A COOPERATIVE APPROACH WITH STATES UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT THAT WOULD LIMIT FEDERAL CONTROL..... 6

 A. The Statutory Terms “Navigable Waters” and “Waters of the United States” Have A Limited Meaning That Protects The Prerogatives of the States Over Water and Land Management..... 6

 B. The CWA’s Purposes and Structure, Supported by the Federalism Canon, Reinforce Congress’s Commitment To Partner with the States. 12

 C. The CWA’s Legislative History, and Subsequent Congressional Actions, Confirm Congress’s Intent To Limit Its Jurisdiction To Traditional Navigable Waters. 16

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT JUSTICE SCALIA’S TEST TO REIN IN AGENCY OVERREACH THAT DEFIES CONGRESS’S INTENT AND CAUSES SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC HARM..... 26

CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A – List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	15
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	10
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	17
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	23
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	8-9, 11, 18-19
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	11
<i>Economy Light & Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921)	9
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	15

<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	16
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	29
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	7
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	10
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	23
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1, 4-5, 7-8, 10-12, 14-18, 21, 23-28
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10, 16-17, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	7-9, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. The Montello,</i> 78 U.S. 411 (1870)	8
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.,</i> 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	11
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass'n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	29

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3 7

Senate Resolution

S.J. Res. 22, 114th Cong. (2016)..... 24

Statutes

5 Stat. 304 (1838)..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 12

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 4, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1315(b) 4, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a) 4, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) 13

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 4, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1344(d) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	14
Federal Water Power Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 1063 (1920)	8, 9
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 30 Stat. 1121 (1899)	8
Other Authorities	
33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(1) (1974).....	22
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3)	27
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(4)(vii) (2015)	28
Comm. on Pub. Works. Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972.....	3, 18-21
167 Cong. Rec. S453 (2021)	25
S. Amdt. 655 to S. Con. Res. 5, 117th Cong. (2021)	25
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972).....	17

S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977)	24
Webster's New International Dictionary 2882 (2d ed. 1954).....	11
